behalf of Euroclear, Clearstream or any other clearing system (an “Alternative Clearing System”),

notices to Bondholders represented by the Global Bond Certificate may be given by delivery of the

relevant notice to Euroclear, Clearstream or (as the case may be) such Alternative Clearing System.

– 72 –

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds from the offering of the Bonds, consisting of the gross proceeds less the

commissions and other estimated expenses payable by the Issuer in connection with the Bonds, are

planned to be used for repayment of certain indebtedness and general corporate purposes.

– 73 –

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS OF THE GUARANTOR

As at 31 December 2017, there was a total of 16,806,120,330 shares of the Guarantor outstanding

(the “Shares”).

The following table sets forth the consolidated total borrowings (both current and non-current

portions), equity attributable to the equity holders of the Guarantor and total capitalisation of the

Guarantor as at 31 December 2017 and adjusted to give effect to the issue of the Bonds before deducting

underwriting discounts and commissions and other offering expenses:

As at 31 December 2017 As at 31 December 2017

Actual As adjusted Actual As adjusted

(RMB’000) (USD’000)(6)

Borrowings – current portion(1)

Short-term borrowings ..... 23,906,887 23,906,887 3,674,421 3,674,421
Current portion of non-current

liabilities (2) ..... 17,215,378 17,215,378 2,645,955 2,645,955
Other current liabilities (3)..... 6,990,066 6,990,066 1,074,353 1,074,353
Total borrowings – current portion . 48,112,331 48,112,331 7,394,730 7,394,730

Borrowings – non-current
portion(4)

Long-term borrowings..... 28,992,986 28,992,986 4,456,140 4,456,140
Bonds payable ..... 10,807,249 10,807,249 1,661,044 1,661,044
Long-term payables (5) ..... 8,982,236 8,982,236 1,380,544 1,380,544
The Bonds to be issued (7) ..... – 650,630 – 100,000
Total borrowings – non-current

portion..... 48,782,471 49,433,101 7,497,729 7,597,729

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital ..... 16,806,120 16,806,120 2,583,053 2,583,053
Other Equity Instruments ..... 5,221,250 5,221,250 802,491 802,491
Capital surplus ..... 17,882,204 17,882,204 2,748,444 2,748,444
Other Comprehensive income ..... 324,516 324,516 49,877 49,877
Surplus reserves ..... 1,672,872 1,672,872 257,116 257,116
Undistributed profits ..... 15,709,560 15,709,560 2,414,515 2,414,515
Total equity attributable to the

shareholders of the Company . . . 57,616,522 57,616,522 8,855,497 8,855,497

Minority interests ..... 12,113,854 12,113,854 1,861,865 1,861,865
Other equity instruments ..... 4,226,943 4,226,943 649,669 649,669
Total shareholders’ equity ..... 73,957,319 73,957,319 11,367,032 11,367,032

Total capitalisation (8) ..... 170,852,121 171,502,751 26,259,490 26,359,490

Notes:

(1) Borrowings – current portion includes short-term borrowings and long-term borrowings due within one year.

(2) Current portion of non-current liabilities includes current portion of long-term borrowings, bonds payable and
long-term payables, which are all due within one year.

– 74 –

(3) Other current liabilities includes short-term financing bonds.

(4) Borrowings – non-current portion represents long-term borrowings excluding long-term borrowings due within one
year.

(5) Long-term payables includes finance lease obligations and securitisations.

(6) The translation of Renminbi amounts into U.S. dollar amounts has been made at the exchange rate of RMB6.5063 to

[…]

(7) The aggregate principal amount of the Bonds to be issued has not taken into account the effect of transaction costs and
expenses.

(8) Total capitalisation represents the sum of total borrowings and total shareholders’ equity.

On 28 November 2017, the Guarantor received approval from CSRC to establish a RMB5 billion

bond issuance programme for onshore issuances. On 13 September 2018, the Guarantor issued RMB500

million of 7.60% bonds due 2021 under such programme. Except for this issuance, and the redemption of

U.S.$300,000,000 5.5% guaranteed bonds due 2018 in June 2018, there has been no material change in

the consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of the Guarantor since 31 December 2017.

– 75 –

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS OF THE ISSUER

The following table sets forth the consolidated total capitalisation of the Issuer as at 31 December

2017 and as adjusted to give effect to the issue of the Bonds, before deducting the underwriting fees and

commissions and other estimated expenses payable in connection with this offering:

As at 31 December 2017 As at 31 December 2017

Actual As adjusted Actual As adjusted

(HK$) (U.S.$)(1)

Borrowings – current
portion

Bonds payable ..... 4,671,519,967.14 4,671,519,967.14 597,931,595.22 597,931,595.22

Total borrowings – current
portion ..... 4,671,519,967.14 4,671,519,967.14 597,931,595.22 597,931,595.22

Borrowings –
non-current portion . . . .

Bonds payable ..... 3,885,983,919.33 3,885,983,919.33 497,386,842.02 497,386,842.02

The Bonds to be issued(2). . . – 781,280,000.00 – 100,000,000.00

Total borrowings –
non-current portion . . . . 3,885,983,919.33 4,667,263,919.33 497,386,842.02 597,386,842.02

Equity
Share capital ..... 70,200,000.00 70,200,000.00 8,985,254.97 8,985,254.97
Other reserve ..... 2,547,364,062.68 2,547,364,062.68 326,050,079.70 326,050,079.70
Accumulated losses ..... (1,753,766,226.59) (1,753,766,226.59) (224,473,457.22) (224,473,457.22)

Total equity ..... 863,797,836.09 863,797,836.09 110,561,877.45 110,561,877.45

Total capitalisation(3) . . . . . 9,421,301,722.56 10,202,581,722.56 1,205,880,314.69 1,305,880,314.69

Notes:

(1) The translation of Hong Kong dollar amounts into U.S. dollar amounts has been made at the exchange rate of
HKD7.8128 to USD1.00 on 29 December 2017 as set forth in the H.10 statistical release of the Board of Governors
of the Federal Reserve System of the United States.

(2) The aggregate principal amount of the Bonds to be issued has not taken into account the effect of transaction costs and
expenses.

(3) Total capitalisation represents the sum of total borrowings and total shareholders’ equity.

Except for the redemption of U.S.$300,000,000 5.5% guaranteed bonds due 2018 in June 2018, there has been no